

No. 12-2604

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

RODERICK D. SINCLAIR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Indiana,
South Bend Division

Case No. 3:11-cr-00105-RLM-1

Hon. Robert L. Miller, Jr.,
Presiding Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT RODERICK D. SINCLAIR

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP

Attorney

Michael Lehrman

Senior Law Student

Eric Westlund

Senior Law Student

Marjorie M. Filice

Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Roderick D. Sinclair**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument	1
I. Sinclair's right to counsel of choice	2
A. The district court's explicit failure to recognize Sinclair's right to counsel of his choice was an error of law amounting to a per se abuse of discretion.....	2
B. In defending this fundamental error, the government misapplies the factors and saddles the defendant's right to counsel of choice with unconstitutional limitations.....	4
II. Two of Sinclair's counts should have been grouped for sentencing.....	7
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Service.....	a
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)(7)	b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Badger Meter, Inc. v. Grinnell Corp., 13 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994) 1

Carlson v. Jess, 526 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2008) 4, 5

Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) 7

United States v. Bell, 477 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007) 9, 11

United States v. Eubanks, 593 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Sellers, 645 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2011) 3, 5

United States v. Vucko, 473 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007) 8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) 7

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 2K2.4 (2012) 8

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 3D1.2 (2012) 8

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5G1.2 (2012) 8

OTHER AUTHORITY

Judicial Business of the United States Courts: 2011 Annual Report of the Director
Honorable Thomas F. Hogan 9
